

No. 00-1567

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CORNELIUS P. YOUNG AND SUZANNE P. YOUNG,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EILEEN J. O'CONNOR
Assistant Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BRUCE R. ELLISEN
THOMAS J. SAWYER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	5
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
The structure, legislative history, and purpose of the Bankruptcy Code and its Internal Revenue Code complement, along with traditional equitable principles, require tolling of the three-year lookback period	12
A. The structure, history, and purpose of the relevant statutory provisions manifest Congress’s intent that the lookback period be tolled while the automatic stay is in effect	15
1. The structure and history of the legislation	15
a. The 1996 compromise	15
b. The 1978 Bankruptcy Reform Act	18
c. The 1980 Tax Code amendment	19
2. The bankruptcy code reflects Congress’s intent that the three-year lookback period be tolled	21
a. Courts must consider statutory structure and purpose	21
b. Petitioners’ interpretation would create anomalies and inconsistencies	26
B. Traditional principles of equitable tolling prevent the running of the three-year lookback period	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. Equitable tolling is appropriate because of the nature of the lookback period, the legal prohibition on governmental enforcement, congressional purpose, and the public interest	32
a. The lookback period is the type of time limit that is subject to equitable tolling	35
b. Debtors cannot claim a lack of diligence on the part of the government	39
c. Congressional purpose and public policy support tolling	39
2. A uniform rule of tolling should be adopted	40
Conclusion	43
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	38
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	36, 37
<i>Bailey, In re</i> , 111 B.R. 151 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1988)	27
<i>Bair, In re</i> , 240 B.R. 247 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1999)	22
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	24
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	40
<i>Brickley, In re</i> , 70 B.R. 113 (BAP 9th Cir. 1986)	38
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1856)	36
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	39, 40

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , NO. 00-507, 2001 WL 1488017 (Nov. 27, 2001)	2, 3, 24, 26, 31, 32
<i>Choteau v. Burnett</i> , 283 U.S. 691 (1931)	25
<i>Clark, In re</i> , 184 B.R. 728 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1995)	22, 41
<i>Cross, In re</i> , 119 B.R. 652 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1990)	27
<i>El AL Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	24
<i>Eysenbach, In re</i> , 170 B.R. 57 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1994), revd on other grounds, 183 B.R. 365 (W.D.N.Y. 1995)	27
<i>Gier, In re</i> , 986 F.2d 1326 (10th Cir. 1993)	42
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	24
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	25
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Mt. Hood Stages, Inc.</i> , 437 U.S. 322 (1978)	34
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	24, 33, 35
<i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> , 69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934), aff'd, 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	24, 25
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	15
<i>Hollowell, In re</i> , 222 B.R. 790 (Bankr. N.D. Miss. 1998)	22, 41
<i>Honda v. Clark</i> , 386 U.S. 484 (1967)	25, 36
<i>Hoppe, In re</i> , 259 B.R. 852 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2001)	21
<i>Huckfeldt, In re</i> , 39 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	33, 34, 36, 38
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	6, 24, 32-33
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 392 U.S. 323 (1966)	32
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 680 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1980)	38

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Envtl.</i>	
<i>Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	34
<i>Miller, In re</i> , 199 B.R. 631 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1996)	22, 41
<i>Montoya, In re</i> , 965 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Morgan, In re</i> , 182 F.3d 775 (11th Cir. 1999)	14, 40
<i>Nassau Smelting & Refining Works, Ltd. v.</i>	
<i>Brightwood Bronze Foundry Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 269	
(1924)	36
<i>Padilla, In re</i> , 222 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Palmer, In re</i> , 219 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2000)	14, 41
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	32, 33, 38
<i>Quenzer, In re</i> , 19 F.3d 163 (5th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Richards, In re</i> , 994 F.2d 763 (10th Cir. 1993)	14, 40
<i>Superintendent of Five Civilized Tribes v.</i>	
<i>Commissioner</i> , 295 U.S. 418 (1935)	25
<i>Taylor, In re</i> , 81 F.3d 20 (3d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	6
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	35
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1990) ...	35, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S.	
545 (1990)	32
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	24, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943)	31
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	39, 40
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S.	
235 (1997)	26, 31
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Independent</i>	
<i>Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	24
<i>Waugh, In re</i> , 109 F.3d 489 (8th Cir.), cert. denied,	
522 U.S. 823 (1997)	14
<i>West, In re</i> , 5 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied,	
511 U.S. 1081 (1994)	14
<i>Whittaker v. Whittaker Corp.</i> , 639 F.2d 516	
(9th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1031 (1981)	38

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wolin v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	35, 36
 Statutes and rules:	
Act of July 5, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-496, 80 Stat. 270-271....	16
Bankruptcy Code:	
11 U.S.C. 35(a) (1964)	15
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 104(a)(4) (1964)	15
11 U.S.C. 105(a)	2, 32, 33, 34
11 U.S.C. 108	7, 10
11 U.S.C. 108(c)	2, 7, 18, 19, 20
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 362(a)	2, 7
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(4)	7
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(6)	7, 8
11 U.S.C. 362(e)	7
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 507(a)	3
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(8)	5, 6, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(8)(A)(i)	16
11 U.S.C. 523(a)	4
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)(A)	5, 6, 9, 16
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)(B)	16
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(1)(C)	16
11 U.S.C. 523(b)	28
Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	
11 U.S.C. 726(a)(1)	20
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(8)	20, 28
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(9)	20, 28
11 U.S.C. 727(b)	4, 20
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	
11 U.S.C. 1307	27
11 U.S.C. 1307(a)	27

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1307(b)	8
11 U.S.C. 1307(c)	27
11 U.S.C. 1322(a)(2)	6
11 U.S.C. 1322(d)	7
11 U.S.C. 1326	6
11 U.S.C. 1326(a)(2)	9
11 U.S.C. 1328(a)	6, 7
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	17
§ 108(c), 92 Stat. 2556-2557	18
Bankruptcy Tax Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-589, § 6(a), 94 Stat. 3389	19
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§§ 6301-6344 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	37
§ 6501(a) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	7
§ 6502(a)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	7
§ 6503 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	4
§ 6503(b)	10
§ 6503(h)	8, 19, 20
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Rule 2003(a)	6
Rule 4004	6
Rule 9014	42
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Lawrence P. King ed., 15th ed. 2001):	
Vol. 2	33
Vol. 4	6, 14, 27
<i>Developments in the Law—Statutes of Limitations</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950)	33, 38
H.R. 333, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 687, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	15, 17, 37

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	15, 18, 19, 35, 37
S. Conf. Rep., 106th Cong., 2d Sess., 146 Cong. Rec. S11,708 (daily ed. Dec. 7, 2000)	30
S. Rep. No. 1158, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	15, 16, 17
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 1106, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	17, 18, 29, 31
S. Rep. No. 1035, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	19
Staff of Jt. Comm. on Taxation, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. <i>Tax Aspects of S. 2266 (Bankruptcy Reform Act of</i> <i>1978)</i> (Comm. Print 1978)	17-18, 22, 31
